

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Resolution Honoring SHANE CROSBY Executive Director Professional Standards and Practices Commission 2015-2025

Whereas,	Mr. Shane Crosby has served as Executive Director and legal counsel for the
	Professional Standards and Practices Commission (PSPC) since 2015; and

Whereas, Mr. Crosby provided leadership and support in enforcing high standards for ethical conduct and practice in the teaching profession by guiding the PSPC in its administration of the Commonwealth's educator discipline system; and

Whereas, In addition to its responsibilities for educator discipline, the PSPC also serves to advise the State Board of Education on issues related to educator certification standards and educator preparation standards; and

Whereas, In his capacity as Executive Director, Mr. Crosby served as the PSPC's liaison to the State Board of Education on these issues and worked collaboratively with the Board to establish requirements for educator training in professional ethics; and

Whereas, Mr. Crosby has announced his resignation from the PSPC; now therefore be it

Resolved: That the members of the State Board of Education extend their heartfelt appreciation to Mr. Crosby for his leadership and express their sincere wishes for Mr. Crosby's continued success in his future endeavors.

Given under my hand and our seal this 13th day of March 2025

Karen Farmer White Chair